

No. 08-1234

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,  
Respondents.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT  
COURT OF OREGON IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

STEVEN T. WAX  
Federal Public Defender  
STEPHEN R. SADY\*  
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 326-2123

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> . . . . .	1
I. This Court Should Reverse Because The Court Of Appeals Failed To Interpret The AUMF’s Implied Power To Detain To Include Judicial Authority To Order Conditional Release Of Wrongfully Held Prisoners As Required By the Reasoning of <i>Hamdi</i> , <i>Zadvydas</i> , And <i>Martinez</i> . . . . .	2
A. The <i>Kiyemba</i> Court Vacated Post- <i>Boumediene</i> Orders Of Conditional Release By Making Constitutional Rulings The Court Of Appeals Should Have Avoided . . . . .	3
B. Under <i>Zadvydas</i> And <i>Martinez</i> , The <i>Kiyemba</i> Court Should Have First Construed The AUMF To Avoid Serious Constitutional Problems By Finding Statutory Authority For The Orders Of Conditional Release . . . . .	5
C. In Addition To The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance, Other Rules Of Statutory Construction Support Interpretation Of The	

	AUMF As Authorizing The Conditional Release Orders . . . . .	8
II.	The Lower Court Implicitly Overruled <i>Rasul</i> And Disregarded The Retroactivity Ruling Of <i>Hamdan</i> In Violation Of The Principles Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> . . . . .	10
III.	The District Court Orders Of Conditional Release Vindicate The Speedy Relief Required By Statutory And Constitutional Habeas Corpus . . . . .	14
	Conclusion . . . . .	17

**Table of Authorities**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . . 13

*Al Odah v. United States*,  
321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . . 11

*Basardh v. Gates*,  
545 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2008) . . . . . 14

*Basardh v. Obama*,  
612 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2009) . . . . . 1

*Bismullah v. Gates*,  
551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . . 14

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) . . 1, 3, 4, 12, 14, 15, 17

*Carafas v. LaVallee*,  
391 U.S. 234 (1968) . . . . . 15

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005) . . . . . 2, 5, 7, 8, 14, 15

*Ex parte Endo*,  
323 U.S. 283 (1944) . . . . . 10

*Ginco v. Obama*,  
626 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009) . . . . . 1, 16

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) . . . . .	2, 3, 10
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) . . . . .	11
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	passim
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) . . . . .	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) . . . . .	15
<i>Storti v. Massachusetts</i> , 183 U.S. 138 (1901) . . . . .	15
<i>Texas &amp; P. Railway Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916) . . . . .	9
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) . . . . .	9

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001) . . . . . 2, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Authorization for the Use of Military Force,  
§ 2(a), 115 Stat. 224, note following 50  
U.S.C. § 1541 (2000 ed., Supp. V) . . . . passim

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) . . . . . 5

18 U.S.C. § 3006A . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241 . . . . . 11, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2243 . . . . . 14, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Press Release, Department of Justice,  
*Department of Justice Withdraws  
“Enemy Combatant” Definition for  
Guantánamo Detainees* (March 13,  
2009) . . . . . 4
